‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. s

TRANSM AQT TAL December 23, 2002

L Medq Couny G-R #386502
- SN 15 '
TO: Mr. James Brownell Eﬂwronm ontaj CC: Ms. Karen Streich
\ Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc ea]ih Chevron Products Company
) 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 ;
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Stati!pn
Project Coordinator #9-6607 ‘
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 |

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 19, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of Nove:mbei~ 14, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 8, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1151 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-6607-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, Calitornia 94568 (92/5) 551-7555



(j/" GerTLer- Ryan Inc.

December 19, 2002
G-R [Fob #386502

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 14, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of s#parate phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thlckness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork .

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds .

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling |
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, Caijifornia 94568 - (925}) 5561-755b65



" "FSource: Figure modified from drowing provided by Geltler ~ Ryan ine.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC*(fi.) () (msl) (ppb) (pp®) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (pb)

MW-1

712 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 3.2 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24/92 472 240 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <05 0.7 <0.5 10 - -
04/13/93 3.70 342 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - -
07/14/93 4.21 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - “a
10/26/93 428 2.34 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01/11/94 416 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/31/94 3.88 324 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 07 - -
07/14/94 3.00 412 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94" 425 2.87 - 80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 121 -
01/11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130 -
04/05/95° 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 170 -
07113195 3.99 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <1.2 <12 400 -
10/05/95 438 2.74 - <50 <0.5 2.3 0.66 40 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <0.5 <05 <05 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 <2.0 <0 <20 <20 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 322 - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <20 <2.0 <20 990 -
10716/97 3.97 295 - 250 <20 2.0 <2.0 <20 1,000 -
01/08/98 345 347 - <200 <2.0 <0 <20 <20 -F -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1,700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <0.5 059 1,500/1,600° -
10/27/98 412 2.30 - 140 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 1,200 -
0120199 -448. 244 - - <250 <25 Q5 <2.5 <25 1,330
04/19/99 2.71 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <05 620 -
07/29/99 397 295 - 142 <05 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -
10/25/99 406 286 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 972 -
01/24/00 2.89 4.03 - 143 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,170 -

9-6607 xis/4386502 As of 11/14/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*({t.) gt) (msl) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) {ppt)
MW-1 Q40300 3.60 332 - 13¢° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
(cont) 07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180° 12 <10 <1.0 <1.0 850 -
10/02/00'"! 403 2.89 - 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 520 -
01/09/01 4.07 2.85 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 510 -
04/09/01 3.57 335 - 120 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 683 -
08/23/01 3.90 3.02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 350 -
11/27/01 3.90 3.02 - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 280 -
02126102 351 341 - 820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,600 -
05/22/02 378 3.14 - 350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,100/1,000" -
08/15/02 4.01 2.91 - 460 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 820/850" -
11/14/02 391 3.01 - 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3107290" -
MW-2
7.43 08/21/91 640 1.03 - 430 170 09 1.0 36 - -
01/09/92 423 3.20 - 58 i6 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 417 3.26 - 180 9.6 <0.5 0.8 <05 - -
07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 40 86 - -
11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 32 <0.5 0.5 06 - -
01/21/93 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/13/93 4.02 341 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 06 - -
07/14/93 449 294 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.56 287 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <05 0.6 - -
01/11/94 4.39 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <05 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.8 - -
07/14/94 4.90 2.53 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
10/12/94* 454 2.89 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 2,900 -
— BHIHO5 - 326 - 41 - <50 <05 <5 - - <05 <5 2500 -
04/05/95° 3.65 3.78 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/13/95 431 312 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,100 =
10/05/95 4.68 2.75 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 280 -
10/03/96 480 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,000 -
01722197 3.36 4.07 - 540 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,30071,600° -
9-6607 xIs/#386502 2 As of 11714402




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC*(ft.) () (msl) (pph) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb)

MW-2 04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 970 -

(cont) 07/09/97 4.48 2.95 - <125 <12 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 710 -
10/16/97 444 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <\.0 1,000 -
01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 R -
04/24/98 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 490 -
07/15/98 430 3.13 - 51 1.2 i2 <0.5 <0.5 480 -
10127198 4.45 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
01720/99 a2 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 388 -
04/19/99 438 3.05 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -
07/29/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 229 -
10/25/99 455 2.88 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 314 -
01/24/00 282 461 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 236 -
04/03/00 405 3.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 420 -
07/03/00 4.52 291 - 140° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.38 1,300 -
10/02/00 4.55 2.88 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,300 -
01/09/01 445 2.98 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,100 -
04/09/01 3.96 3.47 - 214 <0.500 <2.00 0.512 <2.00 1,770 -
0823/01 438 305 - 130 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440 --
11/27/01 4.25 3.18 - 650 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 770 -
02/26/02 3.98 3.45 - 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 470 -
05/22/02 423 3.20 - 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 320/300' -
08/15/02 4.52 2.91 - 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 2601290" -
11/14/02 429 3.14 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 120/120"

MW-3

8.07 08/21/91 7.10 0.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

. QL0992 . 503 304 - - <50 <05 <05- - <05 - - <0:5 - - <5000 -
04/20/92 4.91 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 34 - -
11/24/92 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- -
01/21/93 434 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <5 10 - -
04/13/93 484 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
9-6607 xls/#386502 3 As of 11/14/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*(ft.) () (msi) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pp®) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  ~ (pp®)

MW-3 07/14/93 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
{cont) 10/26/93 5.36 27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 522 2.85 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/31/94 4.99 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

07/14/94 5.36 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/12/94 5.02 3.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

01/11/95 4.35 3.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 -

04/05/95° 2.64 5.43 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -

07113195 5.13 294 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/05/95 5.46 2.6 - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 25 <2.5 -

01/22/97 4.62 3.45 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07100197 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -

10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

01/08/98 4.75 3.25 - <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 93 -

04124198 4.73 3.27 - - - - -- - - -

07/15/98 507 2.93 - - - - - - - -

10/27/98 5.24 2.76 . - - - - - - -

01/20/99 5.18 2.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 422 -

04/19/99 426 3.74 - - - - . - - -

07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - . - -

10/25/99 527 2.73 - - - - - - - -

01/24/00 422 378 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 711 -

04/03/00 4.90 3.10 - - - - - - - -

NP 07/03/00 5.25 2.75 - - - - - - - -

10/02/00 5.29 2.71 - - - - - - . -

01/09/01 527 . 273, - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -<0.50 120 -

04/09/01 4.81 3.19 - - - - - - - -

08/23/01 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - -

11727/01 5.14 2.86 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
9-6607 xIsA4386502 4 Asof 11/14/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #3-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL IV DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOCH(ft.) () (msl) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) {gpb) (prb)
MW-3 02/26/02 4.78 3.22 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 190 -
(cont) 05/22/02 503 2.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
08/15/02 527 2.73 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -~
11/14/02 5.08 292 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"? -
MW-4 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
7.85 01/09/92 4.70 3.15 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 4.64 3.21 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25/92 495 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 08 - -
11/24/92 5.42 2.43 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000
01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 07 - -
04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 10 - -
07/14/93 4.90 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/26/93 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 - -
01/11/94 477 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 - -
03/31/94 465 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.80 - <50 0.9 12 <0.5 20 - -
10/12/94 488 2.97 - <50 <03 0.9 <0.5 07 - -
01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95" 422 3.63 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 <5,000
07/13/95 4.71 3.14 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/05/95 502 283 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/03/96 5.08 2.77 - 100 55 56 25 12 <25 -
01/22/97 428 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
04/09/97 460 3258 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 4,79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10116197 481 3.04 - <50 <05 <05 _ <05 <05 -27 — ==
- DI/08A8 237 348 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -
07/15/98 446 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 4.52 3.33 - - . - - - - -
01/20/99 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
9-6607.x1s/4#386502 5 Asof 11714/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, Caiifornia
WELL I/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*{ft.) () (msl) (ppb) {eph) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (zpb) {(ppb)
MWwW-4 04/19/99 407 378 - -- - - - - - -
{cont) 04/19/99 4.87 298 - - - - - - - --
10/25/99 4.90 295 - - - - - - - -
01/24/00 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 438 347 - - -- - - - - -
NP 07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - -- - - -
10/02/00 489 296 - - - - - - - -
01/09/01 493 292 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/09/01 448 3.37 -- - -- - -- - - -
08/23/01 4.85 3.00 -- - -- - -- - - -
11/27/01 4.80 3.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 4.40 345 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 --
05/22/02 4.64 321 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - -~
08/15/02 491 2.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/02 4.73 312 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 01/21/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TB-LB 04/13/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <05 e -
Q1/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - --
03/31/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- -
07/14/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/12/94 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/05/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5- <0.3 <0.5 - -
07/13/95 - - - <50 <05 <05 @5 <05 - - -
/05795 = - . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - ~
10/03/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/22/97 .- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/09/97 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
9-6607.xIs/#386502 3 Asof 11/14/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

) 2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC*(ft.) (ft) (msl) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (prb) (eph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppd)
TB-LB 10/16/97 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
{cont) 01/08/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
10/27/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/20/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 e
10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <3.0 -
01/24/00 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -
07/03/00 - -~ -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 o
10/02/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 -
01/09/31 . - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
04/09/01 -- -- -- <500 <(0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <200 <0.500 -
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 -
QA 11/27/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <15 <2.5 -
02/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/22/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l5 <2.5 -
08/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 --
11/14/02 - - - <50 <050 <050 <50 <L5 <25 -
06607 x1s/#386502 7 As of 1171402




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene
DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene
{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

*

TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Ci2.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrecarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-6607 xIs#386502 ) 8

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOG = Total Qil and Grease

{ppb) = Parts per billion

NP = N¢ Purge

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Qulaity Assurance/Trip Blank

Asof 11/14/02



Table 2 ) '
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB
(pph) (epb) (ppb) (ppb) (pb) (ppd) {pph) {ppb)

MW.1 05122102 <500 <100 1,000 <2 <2 410 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 850 <2 <2 290 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <106 290 <2 <2 83 <2 <2

MW.2 05/22/02 <500 130 300 <2 <2 28 <2 <2
08/15/02 <500 <100 290 <2 <2 23 <2 <2
11/14/02 <500 <100 120 <2 <2 7 <2 <2

MW-3 11/14/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyi ether
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-6607.x1s/#386502 9 As of 11/14/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and Handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicdior and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. |

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratorids, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed tp preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collectd;’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratgry. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis fequested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. |

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greatér than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water ’generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N\California\formsichevron-SOP. 1 1-11.02



| (]/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ChentFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: J-t%—-0 > (inclusive}
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: & l\\

i
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: ;- {4~~~  Well Condition: & (_.(
Well Diameter 4 in. ; L

0 Volurme 314%= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 3"= 0.3
Total Depth FR.le] t Faclor (VF) 45066 5= 1.02 = 150 12°= 5.30
Depth to Water 3.9( & y ‘
[ @ 7@ XVF O.(ﬁ(ﬁ = f ) . 3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: \g 7 gal,
Time Started:;

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / T;rmnz B e:l BZ: (éi%g ::Z))P
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ‘Tl
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirtiie one)
Other:

Amt Removed from Skimmer:_|

gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): (5 [w)g)

Sample Time/Date:

Purging Flow Rate: "X/, gpm.

Woeather Conditions:

[34<71 {f-j4-o= Water Color:

(Geav
72

Sediment Description:

Odor: é]é

Did well de-water? Nc if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosfom) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
[ 30 (2. 157 %2 %{O |
3 1.5 __go9 3.9 |
(320 A 7.47 g0t 3.7
!L
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV,TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES |
MW- I xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
¢ B OXY5(8260) |
COMMENTS: ﬂ
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size: '




l]/"' Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: [t 8-> (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: <o
Well ID MW. 9~ Date Monitored: //~¢4/ -¢» ~  Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 4 in.

Volume 34002 1004  2'=017 3= 038

Total Depth 23273 1 Factor (VF) 42066 5°=102  6'= 150 12= 680

Depth to Water Y 9 .

] C‘ij XVF f 2-"& = ‘ 2 ngS {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 7 gal,

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: :;:::2 2::’:?' (éz%% ';:ss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product; ‘ fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness:____a":___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Art Removed from Wall:, &l
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / 1 < Weather Conditions: [: ,&ay
Sample Time/Date: | &5 S 1/ ~t4-0% Water Color: ‘7, , Odor: ND
Purging Flow Rate: 2>/, € gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? H 5] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
| Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhosfcm) {CIF) (mofL} {mV)
1228 { D 78V a4l & 30T
12 3C 24 7.7¢ HSE 30,¥
[24< 537 17 _45s .Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- l @ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO16)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
) 8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: 1=/t -G (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ce. “L .
|
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  /f ~/4—~6 " Well Condition: GJ'&
Well Diameter 4 in. ;
3 Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3= 0.$B
Total Depth 9— . 2 _7> ft. Factor (VF) 4=088 5=1.02 6= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 0 ft. ,
(K0S xVF _O .,6"6’ = /,- {(xa (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _&Q__ pal.
. Time Started: ‘ (2400 twg)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: L. {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Bisposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:, |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__&2——— ¢
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirle one)
Cther:; Amt Removed from Skimmer:_ gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Proguct Transterred to: ‘

(e

Starl Time {purge): [ 10 Woeather Conditions: & :
Sample Time/Date: _ |2 o</ /7 -4~ ™ Water Color: Ly odor: A O
Purging Flow Rate: /< gpm. Sediment Description: J
Did well de-water? ALO _ Iyes, Time: Volume: gal. :
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
{2400 br.) {gat) P (¢ mhos/cm) {CIF) {mg/L} (m\/:)
_ulo ) FEgy 792 0.9 ;
(4o 2 : 115 .
o 30 74 1% _ L YR L
LABORATORY INFORMATION !
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES |
MwW- 3 é X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 5]!BTEX+MTBE(BOZ‘I1)I'
' 8 OXYS(8260) ,
i
i
COMMENTS: .
-

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Repilaced Plug:




(/" GerTLeEr- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET |
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Sile Address: 2340 Otis Drive Event Date: ff//?/ N (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: G L
Well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: ////7%1}"" Well Condition: 0/»-.,,
Well Diameter 4 i Vol - ':w 0.02 0.04  2'=047 3'=038

olume = . "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth (197 # Factor (VF) 4% 0.66 A‘: 102 6% 150 12" 580

Depth to Water 472 u

£ XVF /k

} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: mpling Equipment Tirne Bailed: j (2400 hrs)n
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:____~  f
Suction Pump, Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmar / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other. ( Am! Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:_____ gal
Product Transferred to:

Starl Time (purg&i\ Weather Conditih&'\

Sample Time/Dat / Water Color: \ Qz;%

Purging Fliow Rate: Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? i ves, Time: Volums; gal.
Time H Conductivity Temperature B.0. RP
(2400 hr.) P (wmhosfom) (CIF) (mgil.) (Y
N N N
N e
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATDRY ANALYSES
MW- %voavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021Y
8 OXYS(8260) e
v yd
e / /.
P 7 /

COMMENTS: m@m":ow- Ou 1% I Wt e

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Chevron Calitornia

pLancaster Laboratories - 1w 10005 sompen BBAUO -OA s

Where quality is a sdence. o
‘n \ l%OL - OO E _ Analyses Requested G,OUP B b%
Facility #: Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative c?des
Wi 4 H=HC T = Thiosulfate
Site Address:__2340) OTIS DRIVE,_Al AMEDA _CA s N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chevron PM:_ KS Lead CofyaiBiiG-R . % $=H;804 ©O=0Cther
ow oS 5 1 J value reporting neaded
Col . s u [
nsultant/Office: g0 8 % 3 3 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consuitant Prj. Mgr.: oz s |3 & ~ possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone # 9255517555 Fax# _ 9055517800 S |8 % ) = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. E s |2 S F [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: (d}a a T
P i spe 2 =|5 ‘é’ g e g § o [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order#: ____ [INon SAR: o 2 5 10 b b g g s {8 ;_8-_ [JRun ___ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time glElzls =15 |E |= T8 Cp B CIRun oxy 5 on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected 1 O] OB = (O} 15 |& Ik |8 3 —
QA 1hm-04 —— ] Comments / Remarks
M w bl l l I :S ‘f ( ' = F o3 é r
M- (255 e IX4 | I
Mw -3 / | ige & [ X[ d

A o s AT
Retinquished by: Date Time b Date Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) " /é\‘ A 1 e w \V§Q70 “ ; , %
FSTD. TAT) 72 hour 48 hour Aonichel B ate, | Time Rt.’?ﬁ)aa b‘,’,;g // bate | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day J lﬁ?fﬂ 20 ¢ W 4822142
oy " quisiied by:u Dat(e Tima | Re iv_ed e Date Time
Data Package Options {please circle if required) ? E 20& W a4 } 630 N O ”‘ .

QCSummary _ . typeli-—Full . _ L B AIAD LA AR e e RLSel
N P Relinquished by Commercial Cdfrier: . Received by: m Tima_,
Type V1 {Raw Data CJCostt Deliverabie not needed W ”
WIP ) UPS FedEx e Y G\O?)SKI\\ ) h) \ﬂ%
(RWQCB) C—~2 =
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ; ; 2 ¢ Custody Seals Intacl? ’\ Ye

e
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.. 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



- Analysis Report

4'» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 831686, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, November
21, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-021114 NA Water 3944601
MW-1-W-021114 Grab  Water 3944602
MW-2-W-021114 Grab  Water 3944603
MW-3-W-021114 Grab  Water 3944604
1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

A E ol
Robert B. Mellinger

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
E R 2425 New Holland Pike
- PO Box 12425
Lancasier, PA 17605-2425
F17-656.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

M E

2216 Rew 9/11/D0



(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Lahoratories Sample No. WW 3844601 ‘
Collected:11/14/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco ?
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4311
Discard: 01/03/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-021114 NA Water
Facility# 96607 Jobit 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 QA

Ag Received

CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. analyeis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units ! Factor
Limit '
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
ptart time. :
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 v ug/l i
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 b1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . pilution
No. Analysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst : Factor
01729 TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CAdLUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2002 18:12 K. Robert James 1
Metho .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 11/22/2602 18:12 K. Robert James 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/22/2002 18:12 K. Robhert James n.a.

#=Laborator Me|hodge{ec§aﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁmcﬂ%§rgel detection limit

N.D.=Not d owg ibe Reporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425%

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

|
mél Rev. 2/11/00



__Analysis Report

| 4} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3944602
Collected:11/14/2002 13:45 by GR Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 01/03/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-021114 Grab Watexr
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-1
ODA-1
ha Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factoxr
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. 100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was pexformed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Total Xylenese 133G-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 310, 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
. wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 294¢. 5.0 ug/1 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 2 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 594-05-8 83. 2. ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoesthane 106-93-4 N.D, 2. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anmlysis Dilution
No. Anaslyeis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, gAdLUFT Gasoline 1 11/22/2002 21:00 K. Robert James 1
Metho
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 BOZ21B 1 311/22/2002 21:00 K. Robert James 1

Lancaster Laboratorigs, inc, . -
ecHD Lol o caedad Wrget detection limit
sdmparabore the Reporting Limit

RUE concester pi 176052425

obonad  777-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-268

#=Laborator l\é
N.D.=Not d aded

2216 Rev. 8/11/00
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4]} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3944602
Collected:11/14/2002 13:45 by GR Account MNumber: 10905
Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431O
Discard: 01/03/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-021114 Grab Water
Facilicyd 96607 Job# 386502 GRD
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda TO600100316 MW-1
ODA-1 :
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B  $W-846 8260B 1 11/26/2002 04:21 Kenneth L Boley Jr 10
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B  SW-846 8260B 1 11/26/2002 10:57 Kenneth L Boley Jx 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/22/2002 21:00 K. Robert James n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/26/2002 04:21 Kenneth L Boley Jr n.a.

#=Laborato MeihodDeiechigﬂ,Tﬁ)ﬁ'ﬁ%ﬁkﬁ@'ﬁrgct detection Jimit
N.D.=Not dgloqips abons dbg Beporting Limit .

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 X
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev 94147100
|




| ancaster Laboratories

<l> Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:11/14/2002 12:55

Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04
Discard: 01/03/2003
MW-2-W-021114 Grab
Facility# 96607 Job# 386502
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda

Page 1 of 2
WW 3944603
by GR Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canycn R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
Water

GRD

TO0600100316 MW-2

Dilution
Factor

ODA-2
A8 Recelved
Ca'T AB Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Datection Units Factor
Limit
0172% TPH-GRQO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pite-specific MSD sample was not pubmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 3
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.50 , ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 120. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LC5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 120, 2. ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D, 2. ug/l 1
02013 Erhyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D, 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Rmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 7. 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 2. ug/1 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/23/2002 00:24 K. Robert James 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 11/23/2002 00:24 K. Robert James 1
lancaster Labaratories, Inc, . o
#=Laboramr%1\é I~ CH%T:&W%&P&G@ target detection limit
N.D.=Not detpaipeisatmembore the Reisoning Limit
4 BB Lancaster, P4 17605-2435

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 8/11/00



ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3944603

Collected:11/14/2002 12:55 by GR

gubmitted: 11/21/2002 08:50 '
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04
Discard: 01/03/2003
MW-2-W-021114 Grab
Faczllty# 96607 Job# 386502
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda T0600100316 MW-2

Water
GRD

ODA~2

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1

ﬁﬁ)\ﬁbm‘ éﬁgdriargel detection limit

he Reporting Limit
Lantaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

#=Laborato ethod tecif
N.D=Not dr“‘;l Té g Eﬁ

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L$310
San Ramon CA 94583

Kenneth L Boley Jr
K. Robert ;Iames
Kenneth L Boley Jr

11/26/2002 03:55
11/23/2002 00:24
11/26/2002 03:55

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
i
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~ Analysis Report

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3944604
Collected:11/14/2002 12:05 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/03/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021114 Grab Water
Facility# 926607 Job# 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Dr-Alameda TO600100316 NA

ODA-3
Aa Received
CAT Ags Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectlon Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
¢173¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasohne constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pire-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.8 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
) was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by H260B
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 894-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 i, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017239 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 11/23/2002 00:57 K. Robert James 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 8021B 1 11/23/2002 00:57 K. Robert Jamea 1
Lancaster Laboratori
#_Laboralow!bé et @Qq&ecgmﬁmu&mgﬁ&cﬂ target detection limit
N.D.=Not dgeagetat

of%e the Reéporting Limil
'_" Lancasteu.b}\jo7605g2425

717-656-2300 [ax:717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



“Analysis Report

4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

‘Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3944404

Collected:;11/14/2002 12:05 by GR Account Number: 109065

Submitted: 11/21/2002 09:50 . ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/03/2002 at 18:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Discard: 01/03/2003 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-3-W-021114 Grab Water

Facility# 96607 Job# 386502 GRD

2340 Otis Dr-Rlameda T0600100316 WA ,

ObA-3

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 8260B 1 11/26/2002 02:36 Kenneth L Boley Jr 1

01146  GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/23/2002 00:57 K. Robert James n.a
n.a

01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/26/2002 02:36 Kenneth L Boley Jr

#=Laborato MelhodDelecgﬁag,mﬁﬁggi{,@d’lﬁrget detection limit
N.D.=Nol dikedd Glmebons dbe Beporting Limit -
) ' Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 [
717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/03/02 at 06:05 FM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

&8;!8;5 Name

Batch number: 02326A16A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenea

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number; NO023301lAA
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Iscpropyl ethar
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Analygis Name

Batch number: 02326A16A
Benzene

Taluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Watexrs

Batch number: NO23301AR
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-RButyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Batch number: 02326A1l6A

Triflucrotoluene-F

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: 831686

LCED
SREC

103
28
97
29
24
110

BRG

EPD MAX  Cong

LCB/LCBD
Limit

80-~118
82-11%
8l-119
82-120
79-127
74~116

43-159
T7-127
74-125
74-120
71-114
55-139
TT-132
81-114

DuUP

Cone

Blank Blank Report Lce
Repult MDL Units %REC
Sample number(s}: 3844601-3244604
N.D. .2 ug/1 01
N.D. .2 ug/1 94
N.D. .2 vg/1 93
N.D. .6 ug/1 95
N.D. .3 ug/l1 95
N.D. 50. ug/1 107
Sample number (s8): 3944602-3544604
N.D. 50, vug/1 132
N.D. .5 ug/1 104
H.D. .8 ug/l 103
N.D. .8 ug/1 94
N.D. .8 ug/1l 94
N.D. 10. ug/1 122
N.D. 1, ug/l 106
N.D. 1. ug/1 99
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Mg MSD M8 /MSD RPD
%REC %REC Limita
Sample number (s): 3944601i-3944604
125 B3-130
115 87-129
111 86-133
113 B6-132
112 66-140
108 T4-132
Sample number (8): 3944602-3944604
122 120 34-+163 1 30
101 103 69-134 2 30
103 104 68-133 2 30
94 95 73123 1 30
93 93 69-118 G 306
122 121 51i-~148 0 30
106 106 73-136 1 30
99 99 78-120 0 30

Surrogate Quality Contrel

Trifluorotoluene-P

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2
RPD RED Max
3 30
4 ap
4 30
4 30
1 30
3 30
Dup bup
RPD
RPD

3944601 109
3944602 112

*. Qutside of specification

122
122

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lancaster Laboratories, inc
2425 New Hofland Pike

2216 Rev. 8/11/00



4'} |_ancaster Laboratories

Where quaiity is a science.

Page 2 of 2
»
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 831686
Reported: 12/03/02 at 06:05 FPM
Surrogate Quality Contreol

3544603 109 120
3944604 116 i21
Blank 108 121
LCS 111 121
LCSD 118 121
MS 124 121

|
Limits: 57-146 71-130 [
hnalysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: NO23301AA )

pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-4s 4-Bromofluorobenzene

3544602 51 56 57 53 f
3944603 92 97 99 93
31944604 95 98 98 92
Blank , 95 9% 98 94
LCs 92 99 101 101
M5 92 99 103 104
MSD 92 100 101 104
Timits: 86-318 80-120 868-110 B6-115

*_ Cutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2): The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12428

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

i
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 |2216 Rev, 9/11/00
[



